
   
 

 
West London Waste Authority 
Hugh Peart 
Clerk 
Civic Centre 
Station Road 
Harrow  
Middlesex  HA1 2XY 
12 January 2023 

 
If you require further information about this agenda please contact:  Alison Atherton, Tel:  
07825 726493, E-mail:  alison.atherton@harrow.gov.uk. 
 
West London Waste Authority - Audit Committee 
 
A meeting of the West London Waste Authority - Audit Committee will be held in Meeting 
Room 3, Fourth Floor - Harrow Council Hub on Friday 20 January 2023 at 10.00 am 
 
Membership 
 
Councillor Deirdre Costigan, London Borough of Ealing 
Councillor Katherine Dunne, London Borough of Hounslow 
Councillor Eddie Lavery, London Borough of Hillingdon 
Councillor Anjana Patel, London Borough of Harrow 
Councillor Krupa Sheth, London Borough of Brent 
Councillor Julia Neden Watts, London Borough of Richmond 
 

Agenda 
  
PART I - ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION WHILE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE IN 
ATTENDANCE  
  
1. Apologies for absence   
   
2. Declarations of interest   
  

Members are reminded that if they have a pecuniary interest in any matter being discussed 
at the meeting they must declare the interest.  They may not take part in any discussion or 
vote on a matter in which they have a pecuniary interest. 

   
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2022  (Pages 3 - 8) 
   
4. Internal Audit HR and Payroll  (Pages 9 - 28) 
   
5. Internal Audit Abbey Road  (Pages 29 - 38) 
   
6. External Audit Update  (Pages 39 - 44) 
   
7. Risk Register  (Pages 45 - 52) 
   
PART II - ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION AFTER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC  
  
Nil  
 
 



Useful Information 
 

Joining the Meeting virtually 
 
The meeting is open to the public and can be viewed online at London Borough of Harrow 
webcasts 
 
Attending the Meeting in person 
 
The venue is accessible to people with special needs.  If you have specific requirements, 
please contact the officer listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
You can access the agenda online at Browse meetings - West London Waste Authority 

Recording and reporting on public meetings 
 
Please note that members of public can choose to record or report in other ways, on this public 
meeting.  If you wish to do so then please read the Authority’s protocol which can be found 
online.  Copies of the protocol are also available at the meeting. 
 
The Authority asks that you avoid recording members of the audience who are not participants 
at the meeting.  The Authority will seek to facilitate this.  However, anyone attending a public 
meeting does so in the knowledge that recording may take place and that they may be part of 
that record.  
 
 
Hugh Peart 
Clerk to the Authority 

https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://moderngov.harrow.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=1367&Year=0
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/www2/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD10446&ID=10446&RPID=96096921&sch=doc&cat=20947&path=20947


Page 1 

At a meeting of the West London Waste Authority held on Friday 24 June 2022 at 10.00 
am at the Council Chamber, Harrow Civic Centre, Station Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY.  

Present: 
Councillor Deirdre Costigan (Chair) 
  
Councillor Eddie Lavery, Councillor Anjana Patel, Councillor Krupa Sheth and Councillor 
Julia Neden Watts 
  

Apologies for Absence 
  
Councillor Guy Lambert 
 

1. Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Guy Lambert. 
 

2. Declarations of interest  
 
RESOLVED: To note that there were no declarations of interests made by Members. 
 

3. Minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on 21 January 2022 and the 
Authority meeting held on 25 March 2022  
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on 21 January 
2022 and the Authority meeting held on 25 March 2022 be taken as read and signed as 
correct records. 
 

4. Appointment of the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Authority, Audit Committee, Chair 
of the Audit Committee and Independent Member  
 
RESOLVED: That (1) Councillor Deirdre Costigan be appointed as Chair of the Authority 
for the 2022/23 municipal year; 
 
(2) Councillor Julia Neden Watts be appointed as Vice-Chair of the Authority for the 
2022/23 municipal year; 
 
(3) Councillor Krupa Sheth be appointed as Chair of the Audit Committee for the 
2022/2023 Municipal Year; 
 
(4) it be noted that Robin Pritchard would continue as Independent Member of the Audit 
Committee for the 2022-23 Municipal Year. 
 

5. Meetings for the Municipal Year 2022/23  
 
RESOLVED: That the following dates of meetings of the Authority and the Audit 
Committee be confirmed: - 
 

3

Agenda Item 3
Pages 3 to 8



Page 2 

Friday 23 September 2022 at 10.00am 
Friday 2 December 2022 at 10.00am 
Friday 20 January 2023 at 11.00am (Audit Committee at 10.00am) 
Friday 24 March 2023 at 10.00am 
Friday 23 June 2023 at 10.00am (including Audit items) 
Friday 22 September 2023 at 10.00am 
Friday 1 December 2022 at 10.00am 
 

6. 2021/22 EY External Audit Progress Report  
 
Councillor Krupa Sheth, Chair of the Audit Committee, took the Chair for this item and 
agenda items 7 – 12. 
 
Andrew Brittain, Ernst & Young LLP, introduced the June 2022 Audit Progress report 
which provided an update on progress since the Committee’s meeting in January. The 
report included a summary of revised risk assessment, an audit timeline update and two 
other areas that had been actioned. 
 
In response to a question in terms of qualifying the extra costs in relation to the risk in 
revenue recognition in relation to miscellaneous income and the change in value for 
money risk, Mr Brittain advised that the work was ongoing. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

7. Internal Audit Report 2021/22 - Income  
 
Mike Pinder, Internal Auditor, outlined the content of the Internal Audit Report 2021/22 in 
relation to Income which identified one medium risk and three low risk findings. 
 
A Member questioned whether the auditor was confident that locations other than the 
HRRC were cashless and also commented that, in terms of equalities, some older 
residents did not have credit cards. Members were advised residents waste was free of 
charge and that the demand for cash operations was largely from trades’ persons whose 
cards had been declined. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

8. Internal Audit Report 2021/22 - Data  
 
Members received the Internal Audit Report 2021/22 in relation to data. 
 
RESOLVED: That report be noted. 
 

9. Annual Internal Audit Opinion 21/22  
 
Members received a report which outlined the performance of Internal Audit from July 
2021, when the internal audit activity started to be delivered under an arrangement with 
the London Boroughs of Ealing and Hounslow, until March 2022. The report included the 
Head of Audit’s Opinion. 
 
Mike Pinder, Internal Auditor, reported that all audits had been completed with one risk 
area still in progress. Internal Audit was able report a substantial assurance. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

4



Page 3 

 
 

10. Internal Audit Plan 2022/23  
 
Members received the Draft Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23 which set out the planning 
process, a one-year operational plan for 2022/23. 
 
In response to a Member’s question in relation to the progress on health and safety and 
the dates within the plan when compared with the dates in the Annual Report, Mike 
Pinder, Internal Auditor, undertook to report back once he had followed this up. Jay 
Patel, Finance Director explained that the Senior Leadership Team had already looked 
at the policy with only some minor changes being recommended by the Health and 
Safety Adviser which officers were querying. 
 
Referring to the data audit (page 41) the Independent Member questioned the tolerance 
and whether the implications of any loss of income had been followed through. The 
Internal Auditor responded that none had been identified there had been a mechanism 
suggested in order to give some validation.  
 
The Independent Member suggested that consideration be given to the risks from the 
impact of legislation next year. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

11. Draft Statement of Accounts for the year ending 31 March 2022  
 
Jay Patel, Finance Director, introduced the report which set out the Draft Statement of 
Accounts for the year ending 31 March 2022. 
 
The Finance Director outlined the content of the report and advised Members that there 
was an excess of reserves of £3.2 million  and that the Authority’s reserves were not 
excessive compared to other Authorities. Reserves were used to manage risk and the 
Authority would disburse the excess reserves back to the constituent authorities. In terms 
of the financial statement, this looked different to previous years due to £9m income that 
the Authority would receive and show in the accounts as a large surplus.  
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the Draft Statement of Accounts for 2021/22, as attached at 
Appendix 1 to the report, be noted; 
(2) the disbursement of reserves planned for October 2022 be noted. 
 

12. Risk Register  
 
Members received a report which provided the Authority’s updated Risk Register. 
 
Jay Patel, Finance Director, introduced the report and advised that there were four 
amber risks, not two as stated in the report. These included the new risk in relation to rail 
strikes which largely lay with the Authority’s contractors and the risk around legislative 
change. 
 
RESOLVED: That the content of the Risk Register, attached at Appendix 2 to the report, 
be noted. 
 
 

5



Page 4 

13. Contracts and Operations Update  
 
Councillor Deirdre Costigan, Chair of the Authority, chaired the meeting for the remaining 
items of business. 
 
Tom Beagan, Head of Service Delivery, outlined the content of the report which provided 
an update on the Authority’s waste treatment arrangements and procurements. He 
reported on the impact of the rail strikes on deliveries to Severnside Energy Recovery 
Centre (SERC) and advised that the lobbying for waste to be treated as a priority 
appeared to have a positive outcome. The Chair added that it been helpful for the 
boroughs to know the contingency plans in terms of waste transfer in advance but 
questioned whether there had been any impact on boroughs from having to wait for 
waste to be collected. The Head of Service Delivery advised that there had been minimal 
complaints but that he would be catching up with borough colleagues in due course. 
 
A Member asked if the cause of the fire at Transport Avenue was known and was 
advised that although it was suspected to be a battery this could not be confirmed. 
Waste had entered the shredder and came out on fire. There needed to be ongoing 
awareness/ messaging of the risks of batteries in waste and there would be further 
discussions with operational site staff. Another Member added boroughs should 
communicate/message in terms of these risks, particularly with the increase in use of 
devices and e scooters, another potential risk. 
 
In terms of learning points from the fire, the Head of Service Delivery advised these 
included the quality of the waste entering the facility as the controls on site were good 
and worked effectively. However, continued vigilance was required and good 
suppression system. 
 
In response to a question about the unplanned outage at Lakeside Energy Recovery 
Centre, this had been due to a boiler and the plant had been taken down for four days. 
 
The Head of Service Delivery confirmed that, in terms of the Green Waste Contract, 
compost was returned and made available but that he would report back on how this was 
done. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

14. Projects and Circular Economy Update  
 
Members receive a report which provided an update on the Authority’s projects. 
 
Peter Tilston, Projects Director, outlined the content of the report. In terms of 
opportunities for Looked After Children (LAC), there was work being done in this area 
and also with local schools. Emma Beal, Managing Director asked Members how young 
people could be more involved in the work of the Authority and create a positive future. 
Members advised that they were corporate parents and Authorities were challenged 
about the offer to CLA and were keen to do more. 
 
In response to a question about food waste, as each borough had received £500,000 for 
these projects, the Authority would be looking at the success of food waste rollout in the 
different boroughs, who were all at different stages, and an update would be reported to 
the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

6



Page 5 

 
15. Draft Finance Strategy  

 
Members received a report which provided a draft of the Authority’s Finance Strategy 
and a request to continue the consultation with borough Directors. 
 
Jay Patel, Finance Director, outlined the content of the report which incorporated the 
feedback from the Directors into the strategy before Members. The Boroughs recognised 
the need for the Authority to maintain a suitable level of reserves to address the risks 
from changes in legislation. Two thirds of the excess reserves would be returned to the 
boroughs to use as they saw fit and suggested Finance Directors ringfence budgets for 
waste projects within boroughs. It was intended to submit the final strategy and formal 
feedback from Finance Directors to September meeting. 
 
In terms of ringfencing to reduce waste to mitigate costs, a Member asked whether the 
use of solar panels to reduce energy costs. It was confirmed that this had been 
discussed broadly with Directors and was being progressed by the Climate Emergency 
Officers Group. 
 
A Member stated that he was not in favour of Authority mandating how boroughs used 
the returned reserves as what might be right in one borough was not necessarily right in 
another. Whilst accepting that these were exceptional times, the Authority was in the 
unusual position of seeing a benefit from higher energy costs. Consideration needed to 
be given to the level of reserves and the principle that a third would always be retained 
by the Authority and how this could be justified to residents. Members should be 
determining the level of reserves required by the Authority for strategic safety. Another 
Member requested clarity as to when it had been decided that the Authority would retain 
one third for strategic projects.  
 
The Finance Director advised that these were the questions also being asked by 
Borough Finance Directors and the strategy had been updated to reflect these points. 
The strategy provided the opportunity for stakeholders to review both the strategy and 
reserve levels regularly. The principle was to manage the risk of change in legislation but 
that if those changes did not materialise in 2-3 years’ time the reserves could be returned 
to the boroughs. Officers did not want boroughs to struggle with big increases or 
decreases in levies and reserves provided a way of mitigating and smoothing the impact. 
He added that there were no conditions attached to the reserves returned to boroughs. 
Ian O’Donnell, Treasurer advised that it was key, as an Authority, to ensure that the 
challenges ahead could be managed. He added that from the conversations with 
boroughs it was clear that there were opportunities for both the boroughs and the 
Authority in relation to collection and disposal of waste and downstream operations. 
Working together on this was important and encouraging boroughs to invest in their 
waste operations could see benefits down the line. 
 
In response to a question in relation to Appendix 3 of the report and whether any 
consideration had been given to sharing risk registers and building joint risk statements, 
the Finance Director advised that the information in the report provided borough 
colleagues with a useful tool highlighting potential impacts and options. The Head of 
Service Delivery added that, following a workshop and away day in March, boroughs 
were working together to develop a collection and disposal plan for 2030 and that 
consideration would be given as to how to manage any changes in legislation and the 
risks moving forward. A Member welcomed the suggestion in terms of combined risk 
registers. 
 

7



Page 6 

RESOLVED: That (1) the Draft Finance Strategy attached at Appendix 1 to the report, 
be approved for consultation with borough Directors; 
(2) the aim to bring a final document to the September Authority meeting for approval be 
noted. 
 

16. Finance Update 2022  
 
Jay Patel, Finance Director, outlined the content of the report which provided an update 
on financial and operational matters. 
 
Ian O’Donnell, Treasurer, advised level of income from energy could not be forecast at 
the moment but would be reported to Members. Officers would provide an update in 
terms of a forecast of level of income to a future meeting. 
 
The Chair reminded the Authority of the policies adopted in March following away days 
but questioned the position in terms of boroughs formally adopting these policies. Emma 
Beal, Managing Director, confirmed that no process had been agreed and that it would 
be a good idea to ask each borough if they would be willing to formally adopt or feedback 
on these policies to provide information to the Authority’s officers.  
  
RESOLVED: That (1) the current financial position and forecast for 2022/23 be noted; 
(2) the key performance indicators to date be noted; 
(3) the delegated decisions be noted. 
 

17. Councillor Graham Henson  
 
The Chair requested that the Authority’s thanks be conveyed to the previous Chair, 
Councillor Graham Henson, London Borough of Harrow, for all his work in relation to the 
Authority. 
 
 
The meeting finished at 11.08 am. 
 
The minute taker at this meeting was Alison Atherton. 

8



 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

West London 

Waste Authority  

Final Report 

September 2022 

  

   
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Internal Audit Report 2022/23 

 

HR and Payroll 

Classification Trend By type 

Limited 

Assurance 

 

N/A 

 
 We have 

not 

previously 

reviewed 

the area  

 Control  

design 

Operating 

effectiveness 

Total 

Critical 0 0 0 

High 1 2 3 

Medium 1 1 2 

Low 0 0 0 

Advisory 0 0 0 
 

Total 

findings: 5 

 

9

A
genda Item

 4
P

ages 9 to 28



2 
 

 

Summary of findings 

This audit has been undertaken as part of the West London Waste Authority (WLWA) 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan.   

The purpose of the audit was to review the robustness of the WLWAs controls in place in relation to Human Resources and Payroll processes with a focus on Payroll, HR 

Policies and Procedures, Recruitment (including checks), Absence Management Reporting and Wellbeing.  

We found significant weaknesses in relation to the HR processes and procedures.   The payroll process was found to be satisfactory and provided a valuable level of 

control to ensure that unauthorised payments were not processed.  The weaknesses in relation the HR which have been raised in the report. 

Management have advised that the last few years has been tough for essential businesses who have kept operating during the COVID global pandemic.  Human Resources 

have been under additional pressure with the need to provide help with working arrangements and well-being support for of all the WLWA staff whether they have been working 

in Abbey Road or at home.    

 

We have raised actions to mitigate three High Risk findings and two Medium Risk findings. 

Key findings 

High Risks 

• Document compliance – Employee files do not contain the required documents needed to meet compliance and protect the WLWA if legally challenged, staff are 

being provided with contracts without two references being received and references are not always chased.   

• Amendments to payroll – Requests for amendments to the payroll are being submit
[...]
management’s responsibility to develop and maintain sound 

systems of risk management, internal control, and governance and 

for the prevention and detection of irregularities and fraud. Internal 

audit work should not be seen as a substitute for management’s 

responsibilities for the design and operation of these systems. 

 

We endeavour to plan our work so that we have a reasonable 

expectation of detecting significant control weaknesses and, if 

detected, we carry out additional work directed towards identification 

of consequent fraud or other irregularities. However, internal audit 

procedures alone, even when carried out with due professional care, 

do not guarantee that fraud will be detected.  

 

Accordingly, our examinations as internal auditors should not be 

relied upon solely to disclose fraud, defalcations or other 

irregularities which may exist. 

 

 

Appendix B: Limitations and responsibilities 

 

27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

West London 

Waste Authority  

Final 

August 2022 

   
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Internal Audit Report 2022/23 

 

Abbey Road Processes 

Classification Trend By type 

Reasonable 

Assurance 

 

N/A 

 
 We have 

not 

previously 

reviewed 

the area  

 Control  

design 

Operating 

effectiveness 

Total 

Critical 0 0 0 

High 0 0 0 

Medium 0 2 2 

Low 0 0 0 

Advisory 0 0 0 
 

Total 

findings: 2 

 

29

A
genda Item

 5
P

ages 29 to 38



2 
 

 

Summary of findings 

This audit has been undertaken as part of the West London Waste Authority (WLWA) 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan.   

The purpose of the audit was to review the robustness of the WLWAs controls in place in relation to the Abbey Road processes, with a focus on Administration and Asset 

Management.  

We found a weakness in relation to the Asset Register, the process in which it is updated and the actual asset items.  A system issue has also been identif
[...]
d 

specified only. Historic evaluation of effectiveness 

is not relevant to future periods due to the risk that: 

 

• The design of controls may become 
inadequate because of changes in operating 
environment, law, regulation, or other changes; 
or 

• The degree of compliance with policies and 
procedures may deteriorate. 

 

 Responsibilities of management and internal auditors 

 

It is management’s responsibility to develop and maintain sound 

systems of risk management, internal control, and governance and 

for the prevention and detection of irregularities and fraud. Internal 

audit work should not be seen as a substitute for management’s 

responsibilities for the design and operation of these systems. 

 

We endeavour to plan our work so that we have a reasonable 

expectation of detecting significant control weaknesses and, if 

detected, we carry out additional work directed towards identification 

of consequent fraud or other irregularities. However, internal audit 

procedures alone, even when carried out with due professional care, 

do not guarantee that fraud will be detected.  

 

Accordingly, our examinations as internal auditors should not be 

relied upon solely to disclose fraud, defalcations or other 

irregularities which may exist. 

 

 

Appendix B: Limitations and responsibilities 

 

38



 
 
 
WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 

20 January 2023 

Report of the Finance Director   

External Audit Update 

SUMMARY 
This report provides the Committee with an update about the external audit arrangements. The 
key points are: 

• Our external auditor EY, have highlighted a delay in finalising the audit work for the 
2021/22 accounts 

• The Public Sector Auditor Appointments (PSAA) have reduced the 2020/21 additional 
fee request from EY from £64,993 to £33,946 

• The PSAA will be appointing a new external auditor KPMG, to audit accounts from 
2023/24 accounts  

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 
The Committee is asked to:- 

1) Note the update on various external audit matters 

 

2021/22 External Audit 
1. Previous reports have highlighted that over the last few years the entire audit sector has 

been faced with challenges of increasing legislative requirements and shortage of resources 
(i.e. personnel). Consequently many local authorities have a number of years of accounts yet 
to be audited. Indeed only 12% (Appendix 2) of local authorities had their 2021/22 accounts 
signed off by the end of November 2022.. 

2. For the first time in many years, our auditors EY, are advising that they too will be unable 
to complete our audit in a timely manner. They are planning to have resources in place during 
the next 3 months but cannot commit to completing their work in time for the March Authority 
meeting.  

3. The main implications are that: 
• The external audit report and the approval of the audited 2021/22 accounts is delayed 

and will be reported to the June Audit Committee / Authority meeting at the earliest.  
• The commencement of audit work on the 2022/23 accounts will be delayed. Typically an 

interim audit would take place in February, however EY have advised that this will not be 
possible until completion of their 2021/22 work. Officers will explore options with EY to 
plan how the 2022/23 audit can take place as promptly as possible. 

• Managing multiple years accounts is inefficient and means a lot of double handling / 
revisiting detail for the Authority’s small finance team. There may be some minor 
resourcing implications. We will seek to manage / minimise the impact through audit 
planning meetings with EY. 

39

Agenda Item 6
Pages 39 to 44



 
4. From an internal perspective we will aim to produce draft accounts for audit by early May 

as usual and report the 2022/23 draft accounts to the June Audit Committee meeting.   

2020/21 Audit Fees 

5. The resolution and agreement of external audit fees is another long running and previously 
reported, sector wide i
[...]
 the PSAA have progressed with their auditor appointment exercise. 
KPMG have been appointed as the Authority’s auditors for the 5 years accounts from 2023/24.  

11. The PSAA expectation is that fees will be set at a sustainable, higher level to reduce the 
likelihood of the current additional fee issues continuing. 

Financial implications 

12.  The annual value of the external audit fee is likely to increase from the 20/21 level of £50k 
under the current PSAA arrangements to at least £75k per year under the latest PSAA 
procurement from 2023/24. The sum has yet to be set by the PSAA. 

40



 
  

Contact Officers 

 

Jay Patel, Finance Director   01895 54 55 11 
jaypatel@westlondonwaste.gov.uk 
Ian O’Donnell,  Treasurer       
Ianodonnell@westlondonwaste.gov.uk                                     
 

 

41

mailto:jaypatel@westlondonwaste.gov.uk
mailto:Ianodonnell@westlondonwaste.gov.uk


 
Appendix 1 

 
Dear Mr Patel, 
 
Fee variation proposal 
 
We are writing to inform you that we have reviewed the fee variation proposal (£64,993) submitted by 
your auditor Ernst & Young LLP for West London Waste Authority for audit year 2020/21. 

As you know we have a robust procedure to review and approve fee variations in accordance with the 
Local Audit (Appointing Person) Regulations. The auditor is required to discuss the proposal with the 
audited body before any matter is referred to PSAA. Auditors then provide us with the detail of the 
proposal and whether or not the proposal has been agreed (in full or in part) by the audited body. Once 
received PSAA considers each and every individual claim carefully, irrespective of whether or not there 
is local agreement. We have set out our process for assessing fee variation proposals on our website 
Fee variation process – PSAA, which includes considering their value and size relative to others that are 
similar. 

Having carefully reviewed and considered all of the information provided to us so far, we are currently 

[...]
don Waste Authority Risk Register 

SUMMARY 
This report provides the Committee with the Authority’s updated Risk Register. The key points 
are: 

• The risk register has been reviewed following feedback from Chief Officers  

• The risk register has been updated to provide better focus on strategic and significant 
risks and only shows risks that are not fully mitigated (i.e. green) 

• This is consistent with the published borough risk registers  
 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 
The Committee is asked to:- 

1) Note the content of the Risk Register (Appendix 2) 

 

1. The Authority’s Risk Management Policy (Appendix 1) identifies the risk register as a key 
tool for managing risk. This sets out the main risks to which the Authority is exposed and the 
actions management is taking to mitigate those risks. This is in line with good corporate 
governance.    

2. The Corporate Risk Register is a formal document that is reviewed regularly by risk 
owners and is a standard agenda item for both WLWA Officer and Senior Leadership Team  
meetings which are held regularly throughout the year, where risks and actions are considered 
and updated routinely.   

3. Acknowledging feedback which highlighted that the Risk Register contained numerous 
operational and relatively low risk items, a full review has been undertaken. The Risk Register 
now focusses on significant and strategic risks with the operational risks being managed at an 
operational level. This is now consistent with the strategic perspective of the 3 publicly 
available constituent boroughs’ Corporate Risk Registers. The boroughs risk registers also 
focus only on the risks that are not fully mitigated i.e. only amber and red risks. The Authority’s 
risk register has been updated on the same basis.  

4. It is worth noting that waste activities do not feature in the published borough risk registers 
and this is understandable given the much larger and wider scale of risks faced by boroughs. 
Officers will continue to h
[...]
in most circumstances (51%-80%) 
5. Almost Certain - Expected to occur in most circumstances >80%) 

Risk Rating/Scoring = Impact x likelihood. Prioritisation of Risks 
20-25 (Red) Those risks requiring immediate management and monitoring 
9-19 (Amber) Those risks requiring management and monitoring but less time critical 
1-8 (Green) Those risks which require ongoing monitoring 

 

52


	Agenda
	Agenda

	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2022
	Minutes
	1.	Apologies for absence
	2.	Declarations of interest
	3.	Minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on 21 January 2022 and the Authority meeting held on 25 March 2022
	4.	Appointment of the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Authority, Audit Committee, Chair of the Audit Committee and Independent Member
	5.	Meetings for the Municipal Year 2022/23
	6.	2021/22 EY External Audit Progress Report
	7.	Internal Audit Report 2021/22 - Income
	8.	Internal Audit Report 2021/22 - Data
	9.	Annual Internal Audit Opinion 21/22
	10.	Internal Audit Plan 2022/23
	11.	Draft Statement of Accounts for the year ending 31 March 2022
	12.	Risk Register
	13.	Contracts and Operations Update
	14.	Projects and Circular Economy Update
	15.	Draft Finance Strategy
	16.	Finance Update 2022
	17.	Councillor Graham Henson


	4 Internal Audit HR and Payroll
	5 Internal Audit Abbey Road
	6 External Audit Update
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	7 Risk Register
	Appendix 1
	AC4b - Risk Register Dec 2022
	Risk/ Impact Rating





Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

At a meeting of the West London Waste Authority - Audit Committee held on Friday 20 
January 2023 at 10.00 am at the Meeting Room 3, Fourth Floor - Harrow Council Hub.  
Present: 
  
  
Councillor Deirdre Costigan, Councillor Katherine Dunne, Councillor Eddie Lavery, 
Councillor Anjana Patel, Councillor Krupa Sheth and Councillor Julia Neden Watts 
 
 Robin Pritchard – Independent Member 

  
1. Apologies for absence  
 
 There were no apologies of absence.  

  
2. Declarations of interest  
 
 RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by Members. 

   
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2022  
 
 RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2022 be taken as read 

and signed as a correct record.  
  

4. Internal Audit HR and Payroll  
 
 Members received a report which set out details of an audit undertaken as part of the 

Authority’s 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan. 
 
Mike Pinder, Internal Auditor, outlined the content of the report which explained that the 
purpose of the audit was to review the robustness of the Authority’s controls in place in 
relation to Human Resources and Payroll processes. 
 
Whilst recognising that it was clear that there had been no authorised payments made, a 
Member questioned what checks were in place and sought clarification on the £5,000 
payment request and completion of Disclosure Barring Service (DBS) checks. Mr Pinder 
advised that whilst some payment forms had been sent by HR to Payroll without the 
necessary manager authorisation the Payroll team had been diligent and spotted the 
error and stopped payment being made. In terms of DBS checks, Members were advised 
that there was a new provider and that all employees would be checked under the new 
system by the end of March 2023. 
 
In response to a question about the review of policies and procedures, the Internal 
Auditor advised that this ideally should be done on an annual basis and also if there was 
a change in legislation. It was good practice to carry out such reviews. 
 
Jay Patel, Finance Director, advised the Committee that in terms of reported gaps in the 
HR recruitment process whilst it had taken a few months controls were now in place. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  



- 2 - 

  
5. Internal Audit Abbey Road  
 
 Members received a report which set out details of an audit undertaken to review the 

robustness of the Authority’s controls in place in relation to the Abbey Road processes 
with a focus on Administration and Asset Management. 
 
The Independent Member suggested that there needed to be discussions between the 
officers and the Internal Auditor about some of the terminology as there appeared to be a 
disparity as to what was ‘high risk’ in both this and the previous report. Mike Pinder, 
Internal Auditor indicated that whilst he would not wish to have separate definitions he 
would discuss this with the Authority’s Finance Director. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
  

6. External Audit Update  
 
 The Committee received a report which provided an update on the external audit 

arrangements. Andrew Brittain and Larisa Midoni, Ernst Young, were in attendance via 
MS Teams. 
 
Jay Patel, Finance Director, introduced the report and advised that it was now expected 
that the external audit would be completed in March 2023 and he also provided an 
update on the issue of audit fees. He added that KPMG would be the Authority’s auditors 
for the 5 year accounts from 2023/24 and would present their audit plans to a future 
meeting. 
 
In response to a question from the Treasurer, Andrew Brittain explained that the delay in 
the completion of the audit was due to a combination of factors and constraints across 
the sector. There were delays in the 2021/22 audit which had had a knock on impact on 
2022/23 but he advised that there had been substantial investment in resources to 
resolve this issue prior to the hand over to KPMG. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
  

7. Risk Register  
 
 The Committee received a report which provided the Authority’s updated Risk Register. 

 
Jay Patel, Finance Director, introduced the report and highlighted the key points. 
 
RESOLVED: That the content of the Risk Register, set out in Appendix 2 to the officer 
report, be noted.  
 

The meeting finished at 10.28 am. The minute taker at this meeting was Alison Atherton. 


